

# 14-2829-cv(L)

14-2834-cv(CON), 14-2848-cv(CON)

---

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

*Appellants-Putative Intervenors,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION

---

ANTHONY P. COLES  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

---

---

—against—

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—against—

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON\*, NEW YORK CITY POLICE, in his official capacity and individually, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO\*, in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official and individual capacity, POLICE OFFICER JANE DOE, NEW YORK CITY, in her official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, SHIELD #3487, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA SALMERON, SHIELD #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, SHIELD #00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, NEW YORK CITY, #1 through #11, in their official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT JAMES KELLY, SHIELD #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CORMAC JOYCE, SHIELD #31274, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK POLICE OFFICERS ERIC HERNANDEZ, SHIELD #15957, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CHRISTOPHER MORAN, in his individual capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Failed to Grant the SBA’s Motion to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a) .....	2
1. The SBA’s Motion Was Timely .....	2
2. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests in This Action .....	8
a. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest in Vindicating the Reputational Harm Inflicted on Its Members by the Opinions.....	8
b. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest Arising From Its Collective Bargaining Rights.....	13
3. The SBA’s Interests May Be Impaired by the Disposition of This Action and Will Not be Adequately Protected by the Parties to This Action.....	20
B. Alternatively, the SBA Should Have Been Granted Permissive Intervention .....	22
C. The SBA Has Standing to Protect Its Interests .....	23
D. Plaintiffs Lacked Standing in This Case, and This Court Can Properly Examine Plaintiffs’ Standing on Appeal .....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 5
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26
<i>City of New York v. Uniformed Firefighters Ass'n</i> Decision No. B-43-86, 37 OCB 43 (BCB 1986).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) (Sotomayor, J.) .....	5
<i>Drywall Tapers &amp; Pointers of Greater New York, Local 1974 v. Nastasi &amp; Assocs. Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Engstrom v. Emergency Med. Servs.</i> , 31 OCB 21 (BCB 1983).....	21
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of N.Y. State Dep't of Agric. &amp; Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Gully v. NCUA</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>In re MTBE Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Pearl River Unions Free School District v. Duncan</i> , 2014 WL 4387235 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014) .....	23
<i>Peters v. District of Columbia</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20 (BCB 1992).....	15
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	2, 3
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 .....	9
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>United States v. City of Portland</i> , No. 12-cv-02265, at 7 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Vulcan Soc. of Westchester Cnty., Inc. v. Fire Dept. of City of White Plains</i> , 79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	17
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 22
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	1, 13, 15, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	2, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	14, 21
N.Y. City. Admin. Code § 12-307(4) .....	7
N.Y. City. Admin. Code § 12-307(6)b .....	13, 15
NYCCBL .....	7, 13, 21
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	12, 24
